

No. 19-2375

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

ARAB AMERICAN CIVIL RIGHTS LEAGUE, on behalf of itself, its members, and its clients;
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF MICHIGAN, on behalf of itself and its members;
AMERICAN ARAB CHAMBER OF COMMERCE, on behalf of itself and its members; ARAB
AMERICAN AND CHALDEAN COUNCIL, on behalf of itself and its members; ARAB
AMERICAN STUDIES ASSOCIATION, on behalf of itself and its members; HEND
ALSHAWISH; SALIM ALSHAWISH; FAHMI JAHAF; and KALTUM SALEH, on behalf of
themselves and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, President of the United States; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND
SECURITY; U.S. CUSTOMS AND BORDER PROTECTION; U.S. CITIZENSHIP AND
IMMIGRATION SERVICES; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF STATE; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF
JUSTICE; OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR OF NATIONAL INTELLIGENCE; KEVIN
MCALEENAN, Acting Secretary of Homeland Security; MARK A. MORGAN, Senior Official
Performing the Functions and Duties of the Commissioner of U.S. Customs and Border Protection;
KENNETH T. CUCCINELLI, Acting Director of U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services;
MICHAEL R. POMPEO, Secretary of State; WILLIAM P. BARR, U.S. Attorney General; JOSEPH
MAGUIRE, Acting Director of National Intelligence; UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the
United States District Court for the Eastern District of Michigan
Case No. 2:17-cv-10310-VAR-SDD

APPELLEES' BRIEF

Miriam J. Aukerman
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FUND OF MICHIGAN
1514 Wealthy SE, Suite 260
Grand Rapids, MI 49506
(616) 301-0930
maukerman@aclumich.org

Julian Davis Mortenson
MILLER CANFIELD PADDOCK AND STONE,
PLC
150 W. Jefferson, Suite 2500
Detroit, MI 48226
(734) 763-5695
mortenson@millercanfield.com

Additional Counsel on Next Page

Daniel S. Korobkin
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FUND OF MICHIGAN
2966 Woodward Avenue
Detroit, MI 48201
(313) 578-6824
dkorobkin@aclumich.org

Jason Raofield
Alyson Sandler
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
850 10th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-6000
jraofield@cov.com
asandler@cov.com

*Counsel for Appellees American Civil Liberties Union of Michigan, Arab American and
Chaldean Council, Arab American Studies Association, and Kaltum Saleh*

Nabih H. Ayad
AYAD LAW, P.L.L.C.
645 Griswold St., Ste. 2202
Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 983-4600
ayadlaw@hotmail.com

*Counsel for Appellees Arab American Civil Rights League, American Arab Chamber of

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	viii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	xi
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	xviii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. The President Issues a Proclamation Fulfilling His Campaign Promise to Ban Muslims from Entering the United States.	4
B. Plaintiffs Seek to Enjoin the Proclamation.	6
C. Proceedings in the District Court.	7
D. The Supreme Court Holds in <i>Hawaii</i> that the Preliminary Record Compiled Before Discovery Was Insufficient to Justify the Extraordinary Remedy of Interim Relief.	8
E. Plaintiffs File an Amended Complaint.....	10
F. The District Court Denies the Motion to Dismiss.....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	18
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	18
I. Plaintiffs’ Well-Pleaded Complaint Plausibly Alleges a Violation of the Establishment Clause.....	18
A. Plaintiffs’ Detailed Allegations Plausibly Allege that EO-3 Targets Muslims.	20

B.	The Government’s Rational-Basis Arguments Misapprehend the Structure and Application of Both Civil Procedure and Constitutional Doctrine.	27
1.	The 12(b)(6) Standard Requires the Court to Credit Plaintiffs’ Well-Pleaded Factual Allegations as True.	28
2.	Plaintiffs Are Entitled to Compile a Factual Record by which to Assess the Purpose and Rationality of the Proclamation.	30
3.	The Government’s Allegedly “Alternative” Justification Merely Restates a Rationale that Has Already Been Addressed By the District Court.	32
C.	Because Plaintiffs Have Alleged that the Proclamation Was Not Based on a “Bona Fide” Reason, They Satisfy the Pleading Standard Enunciated in <i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i>	35
II.	Plaintiffs Have Plausibly Pleaded Separate Claims for a Violation of Equal Protection and the First Amendment, Which the Government Ignores on Appeal.....	38
A.	Plaintiffs’ Well-Pleaded Complaint Plausibly Alleges a Violation of Equal Protection.....	38
B.	Plaintiffs’ Well-Pleaded Complaint Plausibly Alleges a Violation of Their Free-Speech and Free-Association Rights.....	41
III.	The <i>Hawaii</i> Ruling Does Not Foreclose Plaintiffs’ Claims.....	44
A.	<i>Hawaii</i> Was a Routine Application of the Well-Settled <i>Camenisch</i> Framework, Which Regularly Permits Plaintiffs to Proceed to Discovery Without Evidence that Would Support a Preliminary Injunction.....	45
1.	Under <i>Camenisch</i> , Courts Presume that the Denial of a Preliminary Injunction Does Not Resolve the Ultimate Merits of the Case.	45
2.	Discovery Is Critical to Plaintiffs’ Ability to Prove Their Well-Pleaded Allegations.	49

B. The Fourth Circuit Was Wrong to Conclude that *Hawaii* Foreclosed Any and All Other Challenges to the Proclamation by Any and All Other Plaintiffs.52

IV. Plaintiffs’ Constitutional Claims Are Based on Violations of Their Own Rights.53

CONCLUSION57

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ablang v. Reno</i> , 52 F.3d 801 (9th Cir. 1995)	35
<i>Alarm Detection Systems, Inc. v. Village of Schaumburg</i> , 930 F.3d 812 (7th Cir. 2019)	47
<i>Allende v. Shultz</i> , 845 F.2d 1111 (1st Cir. 1988).....	42
<i>Am. Acad. Of Religion v. Napolitano</i> , 573 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2009)	37
<i>Amiri v. Secretary, Department of Homeland Security</i> , __ F. App’x __, 2020 WL 3618888 (6th Cir. 2020).....	37
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	50
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Awad v. Ziriox</i> , 670 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012)	55
<i>Azizi v. Thornburgh</i> , 908 F.2d 1130 (2d Cir. 1990)	35
<i>Bailey v. Floyd County Bd. of Educ. By and Through Towler</i> , 106 F.3d 135 (6th Cir. 1997)	33, 54
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982).....	41
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bell v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 385 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2004)	50

Bowman v. United States,
 564 F.3d 765 (6th Cir. 2008)15, 38

Cardenas v. United States,
 826 F.3d 1164 (9th Cir. 2016)37

Certified Restoration Dry Cleaning Network, L.L.C. v. Tenke Corp.,
 511 F.3d 535 (6th Cir. 2007)46

Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah,
 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....21, 39

City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.,
 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....22, 31

City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ’g Co.,
 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....16, 43

Commodity Futures Trading Commission v. Board of Trade,
 701 F.2d 653 (7th Cir. 1983)48

Craigmiles v. Giles,
 312 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 2002)14, 15, 26, 32

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Salazar,
 706 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2013)47

Davis v. Prison Health Servs.,
 679 F.3d 433 (6th Cir. 2012)14, 28, 29

Dep’t of Commerce v. New York,
 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....50

Dep’t of Homeland Security v. Regents of the University of California,
 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....22

Dias v. City & Cty. of Denver,
 567 F.3d 1169 (10th Cir. 2009)29

Dumont v. Lyon,
 341 F. Supp. 3d 706 (E.D. Mich. 2018)55

Fabian v. Fulmer Helmets, Inc.,
628 F.3d 278 (6th Cir. 2010)49

FCC v. Beach Communications, Inc.,
508 U.S. 307 (1993).....28, 31, 33

Fiallo v. Bell,
430 U.S. 787 (1977).....40, 41

Forsyth Cnty. v. Nationalist Movement,
505 U.S. 123 (1992).....43

Hamama v. Adducci,
349 F. Supp. 3d 665 (E.D. Mich. 2018), *rev'd on other grounds*,
946 F.3d 875 (6th Cir. 2020)50

Harbin-Bey v. Rutter,
420 F.3d 571 (6th Cir. 2005)38

Hassan v. City of New York,
804 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2015)38

Hawksbill Sea Turtle v. Federal Emergency Management Agency,
126 F.3d 461 (3rd Cir. 1997)47, 48

Hussein v. Beecroft,
782 F. App'x 437 (6th Cir. 2019)37

In re City of Detroit,
841 F.3d 684 (6th Cir. 2016)28, 29

Int'l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump,
857 F.3d 554 (4th Cir. 2017)8

Int'l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump,
961 F.3d 635 (4th Cir. 2020)52, 53

Johnson v. Whitehead,
647 F.3d 120 (4th Cir. 2011)35

Keenon v. Conlisk,
507 F.2d 1259 (7th Cir. 1974)30

Kerry v. Din,
576 U.S. 86 (2015).....36, 37, 40

Kleindienst v. Mandel,
408 U.S. 753 (1972).....*passim*

Koger v. Mohr,
__ F.3d __, 2020 WL 3722966 (6th Cir. 2020).....39

Korematsu v. United States,
323 U.S. 214 (1944).....51

Korematsu v. United States,
584 F. Supp. 1406 (N.D. Cal. 1984).....51

Kwai Fun Wong v. United States,
373 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2004)40, 41

Lazy Y Ranch Ltd. v. Behrens,
546 F.3d 580 (9th Cir. 2008)29

Leary v. Daeschner,
228 F.3d 729 (6th Cir. 2000)19, 46, 49

Lyons v. Michigan Dep’t of Corr.,
2020 WL 2111454 (6th Cir. May 4, 2020).....43

Marks v. United States,
430 U.S. 188 (1977).....36

McCreary Cty. v. ACLU,
545 U.S. 844 (2005).....55

McTernan v. City of York,
577 F.3d 521 (3rd Cir. 2009)48

Merrifield v. Lockyer,
547 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2008)26, 32

Michigan Bell Telephone Co. v. Strand,
305 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 2002)54

Minarcini v. Strongsville City School Dist.,
541 F.2d 577 (6th Cir. 1976)41

Moss v. Spartanburg Cty. Sch. Dist. Seven,
683 F.3d 599 (4th Cir. 2012)55

Mt. Healthy School Dist. v. Doyle,
429 U.S. 274 (1977).....39

Munaf v. Geren,
553 U.S. 674 (2008).....18

Neinast v. Bd. Of Trustees of Columbus Metropolitan Library,
346 F.3d 585 (6th Cir. 2003)41

New Jersey Hospital Ass’n v. Waldman,
73 F.3d 509 (3rd Cir. 1995)47

Palin v. New York Times Co.,
940 F.3d 804 (2d Cir. 2019)30

Peoples Rights Org., Inc. v. Columbus,
152 F.3d 522 (6th Cir. 1998)25

Ramos v. Nielsen,
336 F. Supp. 3d 1075 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....50

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
576 U.S. 155 (2015).....42, 43

Romer v. Evans,
517 U.S. 620 (1996).....31

Samuel v. Herrick Memorial Hospital,
201 F.3d 830 (6th Cir. 2000)46, 47

Sessions v. Morales-Santana,
137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017).....35

Shaw v. Reno,
509 U.S. 630 (1993).....15, 39

Sherley v. Sebelius,
689 F.3d 776 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....47

St. Joseph Abbey v. Castille,
712 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2013)32

Superior Commc’ns v. City of Riverview, Michigan,
881 F.3d 432 (6th Cir. 2018)43

Trump v. Hawaii,
138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....*passim*

U.S. Dep’t of Agric. v. Moreno,
413 U.S. 528 (1973).....14, 21, 26

United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.,
304 U.S. 144 (1938).....31

United States v. Jerkins,
871 F.2d 598 (6th Cir. 1989)16, 43

United States v. Owens,
54 F.3d 271 (6th Cir. 1995)47

Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch,
451 U.S. 390 (1981).....*passim*

Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.,
429 U.S. 252 (1977).....15, 22, 39

Yafai v. Pompeo,
912 F.3d 1018 (7th Cir. 2019)37

Yeager v. Firstenergy Generation Corp.,
777 F.3d 362 (6th Cir. 2015)18

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer,
343 U.S. 579 (1952).....19

Statutes and Regulations

8 U.S.C. § 1182.....27

8 U.S.C. § 1361.....27

22 C.F.R. § 40.627

Other Authorities

Executive Order 13769, “Protecting the Nation from Foreign Terrorist
Entry into the United States,” 82 Fed. Reg. 8977 (Jan. 27, 2017)*passim*

Executive Order 13780, “Protecting the Nation from Foreign Terrorist
Entry into the United States,” 82 Fed. Reg. 13,209 (Mar. 9, 2017)*passim*

Proclamation No. 9645, “Enhancing Vetting Capabilities and
Processes for Detecting Attempted Entry Into the United States by
Terrorists or Other Public Safety Threats,” 82 Fed. Reg. 45,161
(Sept. 27, 2017).....*passim*
